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Prior to the completion of Changyou’s initial public offering, Changyou had granted under the Changyou 2008 
Share Incentive Plan 15,000,000 Changyou ordinary shares to its former chief executive officer Tao Wang, 
through Prominence Investments Ltd., which is an entity that may be deemed under applicable rules of the 
Securities and Exchange Commission to be beneficially owned by Tao Wang. Through December 31, 2016, 
Changyou had also granted under the Changyou 2008 Share Incentive Plan restricted share units, settleable 
upon vesting by the issuance of an aggregate of 4,614,098 Changyou ordinary shares, to certain members of its 
management other than Tao Wang, and certain other Changyou employees.

i) Share-based Awards granted before Changyou’s IPO

All of the restricted Changyou ordinary shares and restricted share units granted before Changyou’s IPO became 
vested by the end of 2013. Hence there has been no share-based compensation expense recognized with respect to 
such restricted Changyou ordinary shares and restricted share units since their respective vesting dates.

ii) Share-based Awards granted after Changyou’s IPO

Through December 31, 2016, in addition to the share-based awards granted before Changyou’s IPO, Changyou 
had granted restricted share units, settleable upon vesting with the issuance of an aggregate of 1,581,226 
Changyou ordinary shares, to certain members of its management other than Tao Wang and to certain of 
its other employees. These Changyou restricted share units are subject to vesting over a four-year period 
commencing on their grant dates. Share-based compensation expense for such Changyou restricted share units 
is recognized on an accelerated basis over the requisite service period. The fair value of Changyou restricted 
share units was determined based on the market price of Changyou’s ADSs on the grant date.

A summary of activity for these Changyou restricted share units as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016 
is presented below:

Restricted Share Units
Number of Units

(in thousands)

Weighted-Average  
Grant-Date 
Fair Value

Unvested at January 1, 2016 20 $14.25
Granted 0
Vested (10)
Forfeited 0
Unvested at December 31, 2016 10 14.25
Expected to vest after December 31, 2016 10 14.25

For the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, total share-based compensation expense recognized for 
these Changyou restricted share units was $0.1 million, negative $0.2 million and $1.3 million, respectively. The 
negative amount in 2015 resulted from Changyou’s reversal of share-based compensation expense for Changyou 
restricted share units that were cancelled due to the termination of the holders’ employment prior to vesting.

As of December 31, 2016, there was $31,000 of unrecognized compensation expense related to these unvested 
Changyou restricted share units. The expense is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period 
of 0.55 year. The total fair value of these Changyou restricted share units vested during the years ended 
December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 was $0.1 million, $1.1 million and $1.1 million, respectively.

Changyou 2014 Share Incentive Plan

On June 27, 2014, Changyou reserved 2,000,000 of its Class A ordinary shares under the Changyou.com 
Limited 2014 Share Incentive Plan (the “Changyou 2014 Share Incentive Plan”) for the purpose of making share 
incentive awards to certain members of its management and key employees. On November 2, 2014, the number 
of Class A ordinary shares reserved under the Changyou 2014 Share Incentive Plan increased from 2,000,000 
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to 6,000,000. The maximum term of any share right granted under the Changyou 2014 Share Incentive Plan 
is ten years from the grant date. The Changyou 2014 Share Incentive Plan will expire in June 2024. As of 
December 31, 2016, 2,823,000 shares were available for grant under the Changyou 2014 Share Incentive Plan.

i) Summary of share option activity

On November 2, 2014, Changyou approved the contractual grant of an aggregate of 2,416,000 Class A restricted 
share units to certain members of its management and certain other employees. On February 16, 2015, Changyou’s 
Board of Directors approved the conversion of 2,400,000 of these Class A restricted share units into options 
for the purchase of Class A ordinary shares at an exercise price of $0.01. On June 1, 2015, Changyou’s Board 
of Directors approved the contractual grant of options for the purchase of an aggregate of 1,998,000 Class A 
ordinary shares to certain members of its management and certain other employees at an exercise price of $0.01. 
On July 28, 2016, Changyou’s Board of Directors approved the contractual grant of options for the purchase 
of an aggregate of 100,000 Class A ordinary shares to certain member of its management at an exercise price 
of $0.01. These Changyou share options vest in four equal installments over a period of four years, with each 
installment vesting upon satisfaction of a service period requirement and the achievement of certain subjective 
performance targets. These Changyou share options are substantially similar to restricted share units except for 
the nominal exercise price, which would be zero for restricted share units.

Under ASC 718-10-25 and ASC 718-10-55, no grant date can be established until a mutual understanding is 
reached between the Company and the recipients clarifying the subjective performance requirements. If the 
service inception date preceded the grant date, compensation expense should be accrued beginning on the 
service inception date, and re-measured on each subsequent reporting date before the grant date is established, 
based on the then-current fair value of the awards. To determine the fair value of these Changyou share options, 
the public market price of the underlying Changyou Class A ordinary shares at each reporting date is used and a 
binomial valuation model is applied.

On November 2, 2015, June 1, 2016 and November 2, 2016, 450,000, 329,000 and 450,000, respectively, of these 
Changyou share options were granted and vested, as a mutual understanding of the subjective performance 
targets had been reached between Changyou and the recipients, the targets had been satisfied, and the service 
period requirements had been fulfilled. The share-based compensation expense for these granted Changyou 
share options has been adjusted and fixed based on their fair value of $4.7 million, $3.2 million and $5.9 million, 
respectively, at the grant date.

A summary of Changyou share option activity under the Changyou 2014 Share Incentive Plan as of and for the 
year ended December 31, 2016 is presented below:

Options

Number  
Of Shares  

(in thousands)

Weighted  
Average  
Exercise  

Price

Weighted  
Average  

Remaining  
Contractual  
Life (Years)

Aggregate  
Intrinsic  
Value (1)  

(in thousands)
Outstanding at January 1, 2016 450 $ 0.01 8.84 $5,580
Granted 779 0.01
Exercised (377) 0.01
Forfeited or expired 0
Outstanding at December 31, 2016 852 0.01 7.93 9,032
Vested at December 31, 2016 852 0.01
Exercisable at December 31, 2016 852 0.01

Note (1): �The aggregated intrinsic value in the preceding table represents the difference between Changyou’s 
closing price of $21.22 per ADS, or $10.61 per Class A ordinary share, on December 31, 2016 and the 
nominal exercise prices of the share options.
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For the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, total share-based compensation expense recognized for 
these share options under the Changyou 2014 Share Incentive Plan was $8.3 million, $15.2 million and $2.6 million, 
respectively. The total fair values of these Changyou share options vested on their respective vesting dates for the 
years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 were $9.1 million, $4.7 million and nil, respectively.

The weighted average grant date fair values of options granted during the years ended December 31, 2015 and 
2016 were $6.3 million and $5.9 million, respectively. There were no share options exercised for the year ended 
December 31, 2015. The total intrinsic value of share options exercised for the year ended December 31, 2016 
was $4.3 million.

ii) Summary of restricted share unit activity

On November 2, 2014, Changyou had contractually granted under the 2014 Share Incentive Plan an aggregate of 
16,000 Changyou Class A restricted share units to an employee. These Class A restricted share units are subject 
to vesting over a four-year period commencing on their grant dates. The fair values as of the grant dates of these 
Changyou restricted share units were determined based on market price of Changyou’s ADSs on the grant dates.

Due to the termination of employment of an employee during the second quarter of 2015 prior to vesting of 
Changyou restricted share units held by the employee, Changyou reversed share-based compensation expense in 
the amount of $17,000. There was no unrecognized compensation expense for these restricted share units after 
the second quarter of 2015, as all of them were forfeited during that quarter.

4) Sohu Video Share-based Awards

On January 4, 2012, Sohu Video adopted the Video 2011 Share Incentive Plan, under which 25,000,000 
ordinary shares of Sohu Video are reserved for the purpose of making share incentive awards to management 
and key employees of Sohu Video and to Sohu management. The maximum term of any share incentive award 
granted under the Video 2011 Share Incentive Plan is ten years from the grant date. The Video 2011 Share 
Incentive Plan will expire on January 3, 2021. As of December 31, 2016, grants of options for the purchase of 
16,368,200 ordinary shares of Sohu Video had been contractually made and were subject to vesting in four 
equal installments, with each installment vesting upon a service period requirement being met, as well as Sohu 
Video’s achievement of performance targets for the corresponding period. For purposes of ASC 718-10-25, as of 
December 31, 2016, no grant date had occurred, because the broader terms and conditions of the option awards 
had neither been finalized nor mutually agreed upon with the recipients. As of December 31, 2016, options for 
the purchase of 4,972,800 Sohu Video ordinary shares were vested.

For the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, total share-based compensation expense recognized for 
vested Sohu Video options under the Video 2011 Share Incentive Plan was negative $0.8 million, $0.3 million 
and $4.0 million, respectively.

The fair value of the Sohu Video options contractually granted to management and key employees of Sohu 
Video and to Sohu management was estimated on the reporting date using the BP Model, with the following 
assumptions used:

Assumptions Adopted
Average risk-free interest rate 2.63%
Exercise multiple 2.8
Expected forfeiture rate (post-vesting) 19%
Weighted average expected option life 5.0
Volatility rate 46.8%
Dividend yield 0
Fair value 0.71
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18.  Business Combination

MoboTap

On July 16, 2014, Changyou, through a wholly-owned subsidiary, entered into an investment agreement with 
MoboTap and MoboTap’s shareholders pursuant to which Changyou purchased from then existing shareholders 
of MoboTap at the closing, which took place on July 31, 2014, shares of MoboTap representing 51% of the equity 
interests in MoboTap on a fully-diluted basis for approximately $90.8 million in cash. In addition, Changyou has 
the right to purchase up to 10% of the equity interests in MoboTap from the noncontrolling shareholders, at a price 
of 20% below the IPO price, before a qualified IPO of MoboTap. If MoboTap achieves specified performance 
milestones for 2016 and certain specified key employees continue their employment with MoboTap at the time the 
milestones are achieved, but there has not been an IPO by MoboTap, the noncontrolling shareholders of MoboTap 
will have a one-time right to put to Changyou shares of MoboTap held by them, representing up to 15% of the 
equity interests in MoboTap, for an aggregate price of up to $53.0 million. The Sohu Group began to consolidate 
MoboTap’s financial statements commencing with the closing of the acquisition.

On the acquisition date, the allocation of the consideration of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based 
on their fair values was as follows (in thousands):

As of July 31, 2014

Cash consideration $ 90,830
Repurchase option 793
Identifiable intangible assets acquired 27,000
Goodwill 113,040
Other assets 6,714
Put option (298)
Liabilities assumed (2,995)
Noncontrolling interest (53,424)
Total $ 90,830

The acquired identifiable intangible assets represent the Dolphin Browser user base, technology and trademark, 
the useful lives of which were 2.4 years, 5.4 years and 10.4 years, respectively. The acquired user base was 
valued with the cost saving approach, and the acquired technology and trademark were valued with the 
income approach. Goodwill of $113.0 million primarily represents the expected synergies from combining the 
operations of Changyou and MoboTap, which are complementary to each other. In accordance with ASC 350, 
goodwill is not amortized but is tested for impairment and is not deductible for tax purposes.

Based on an assessment of MoboTap’s financial performance conducted in connection with the acquisition, 
MoboTap was not considered material to the Sohu Group. Thus the Sohu Group’s management concluded that 
the presentation of pro forma financial information with respect to the results of operations of the Sohu Group 
including the acquired MoboTap was not necessary. The operating results of MoboTap, which are not significant 
to the Sohu Group, have been included in the Sohu Group’s consolidated financial statements since the 
acquisition date. As the Dolphin Browser serves as a gateway to a host of user activities on mobile devices and 
contributes to Changyou’s platform channel business, MoboTap is reported under the Changyou segment.

In 2015, given that the performance of the Dolphin Browser operated by MoboTap was below original 
expectations, Changyou’s management concluded that the Dolphin Browser was unable to provide the expected 
synergies with Changyou’s platform business. Accordingly, Changyou recognized a $29.6 million impairment 
loss for goodwill and a $8.9 million impairment loss for acquired intangible assets generated in the acquisition 
of the MoboTap business.
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In 2016, Changyou’s Board of Directors approved the disposal of the 51% equity interest in MoboTap. As 
of December 31, 2016, Changyou has been negotiating with a potential buyer on the terms of disposal. 
Accordingly, the assets and liabilities attributable to MoboTap are classified as assets and liabilities held for sale 
and measured at the lower of their carrying amounts and their fair values, less selling costs, in the consolidated 
balance sheet as of December 31, 2016. Details see Note 10 - Fair Value Measurements.

19.  Noncontrolling Interest

Currently, the noncontrolling interests in the Sohu Group’s consolidated financial statements primarily consist 
of noncontrolling interests for Sogou and Changyou.

Noncontrolling Interest in the Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of December 31, 2015 and 2016, noncontrolling interest in the consolidated balance sheets was $489.7 million 
and $564.2 million, respectively.

As of December 31,

2015 2016

Sogou $125,314 $165,584
Changyou 364,416 398,631
Total $489,730 $564,215

Noncontrolling Interest of Sogou

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, noncontrolling interest of Sogou of $165.6 million and $125.3 million, 
respectively, was recognized in the Sohu Group’s consolidated balance sheets, representing Sogou’s cumulative 
results of operations attributable to shareholders other than Sohu.com Inc., and reflecting the reclassification of 
Sogou’s share-based compensation expense from shareholders’ additional paid-in capital to noncontrolling interest, 
the investments of shareholders other than Sohu.com Inc. in Preferred Shares and Ordinary Shares of Sogou, the 
repurchase of Sogou Series A Preferred Shares from noncontrolling shareholders in March 2014 and September  
2015, and Sogou’s repurchase of Class A Ordinary Shares from noncontrolling shareholders in June 2014.

Noncontrolling Interest of Changyou

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, noncontrolling interest of Changyou of $398.6 million and $364.4 million, 
respectively, was recognized in the Sohu Group’s consolidated balance sheets, representing a 31% economic 
interest for both 2016 and 2015 in Changyou’s net assets held by shareholders other than Sohu.com Inc. and 
reflecting the reclassification of Changyou’s share-based compensation expense from shareholders’ additional 
paid-in capital to noncontrolling interest.

Noncontrolling Interest in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income /(Loss)

For the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively, the Sohu Group had net income of 
$109.0 million, net income of $146.5 million and net loss of $32.3 million, respectively, attributable to the 
noncontrolling interest in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income/(loss).

Year Ended December 31,
2014 2015 2016

Sogou $(14,202) $ 101,656 $ 61,403
Changyou (18,873) 44,886 47,645
Others 766 0 0
Total $(32,309) $ 146,542 $109,048
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Noncontrolling Interest of Sogou

For the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively, a $61.4 million net income, a $101.7 million 
net income and a $14.2 million net loss, respectively, attributable to the noncontrolling interest of Sogou was 
recognized in the Sohu Group’s consolidated statements of comprehensive income /(loss), representing Sogou’s 
net income /(loss) attributable to shareholders other than Sohu.com Inc.

Noncontrolling Interest of Changyou

For the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively, a $47.6 million net income, a $44.9 million 
net income and a $18.9 million net loss, respectively, attributable to the noncontrolling interest of Changyou was 
recognized in the Sohu Group’s consolidated statements of comprehensive income /(loss), representing a 31%, 31% 
and 32%, respectively, economic interest in Changyou attributable to shareholders other than Sohu.com Inc.

20.  Net Income /(Loss) per Share

Basic net income /(loss) per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the period. Diluted net income /(loss) per share is computed using the weighted average 
number of common shares and, if dilutive, potential common shares outstanding during the period. Potential 
common shares comprise shares issuable upon the exercise or settlement of share-based awards using the 
treasury stock method. The dilutive effect of share-based awards with performance requirements is not 
considered before the performance targets are actually met. The computation of diluted net income /(loss) per 
share does not assume conversion, exercise, or contingent issuance of securities that would have an anti-dilutive 
effect (i.e. an increase in earnings per share amounts or a decrease in loss per share amounts) on net income /
(loss) per share. For the year ended December 31, 2016, 232,488 common shares potentially issuable upon the 
exercise or settlement of share-based awards using the treasury stock method were anti-dilutive and excluded 
from the denominator for calculation of diluted net loss per share.

Additionally, for purposes of calculating the numerator of diluted net income /(loss) per share, the net income/(loss) 
attributable to Sohu.com Inc. is adjusted as follows. The adjustment will not be made if there is an anti-dilutive effect.

(1)	 Sogou’s net income /(loss) attributable to Sohu.com Inc. is determined using the percentage that the 
weighted average number of Sogou shares held by Sohu.com Inc. represents of the weighted average 
number of Sogou Preferred Shares and Ordinary Shares, shares issuable upon the conversion of convertible 
preferred shares under the if-converted method, and shares issuable upon the exercise or settlement of 
share-based awards under the treasury stock method, and is not determined by allocating Sogou’s net 
income /(loss) to Sohu.com Inc. using the methodology for the calculation of net income /(loss) attributable 
to the Sogou noncontrolling shareholders discussed in Note 19 - Noncontrolling Interest.

	 In the calculation of Sohu.com Inc.’s diluted net income /(loss) per share, assuming a dilutive effect, the 
percentage of Sohu.com Inc.’s shareholding in Sogou was calculated by treating convertible preferred shares 
issued by Sogou as having been converted at the beginning of the period and unvested Sogou share options 
with the performance targets achieved as well as vested but unexercised Sogou share options as having been 
exercised during the period. The dilutive effect of share-based awards with a performance requirement was 
not considered before the performance targets were actually met. The effect of this calculation is presented 
as “incremental dilution from Sogou” in the table below. Assuming an anti-dilutive effect, all of these 
Sogou shares and share options are excluded from the calculation of Sohu.com Inc.’s diluted income /(loss) 
per share. As a result, Sogou’s net income /(loss) attributable to Sohu.com Inc. on a diluted basis equals the 
number used for the calculation of Sohu.com Inc.’s basic net income /(loss) per share.

	 For the year ended December 31, 2016, all of these Sogou shares and share options had an anti-dilutive 
effect, and therefore were excluded from the calculation of Sohu.com Inc.’s diluted net income /(loss) per 
share, and “incremental dilution from Sogou” in the table below was zero.
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(2)	 Changyou’s net income /(loss) attributable to Sohu.com Inc. is determined using the percentage that the 
weighted average number of Changyou shares held by Sohu.com Inc. represents of the weighted average 
number of Changyou ordinary shares and shares issuable upon the exercise or settlement of share-based 
awards under the treasury stock method, and not by using the percentage held by Sohu.com Inc. of the total 
economic interest in Changyou, which is used for the calculation of basic net income per share.

	 In the calculation of Sohu.com Inc.’s diluted net income /(loss) per share, assuming a dilutive effect, all of 
Changyou’s existing unvested restricted share units and share options, and vested restricted share units 
and share options that have not yet been settled, are treated as vested and settled by Changyou under the 
treasury stock method, causing the percentage of the weighted average number of shares held by Sohu.com 
Inc. in Changyou to decrease. As a result, Changyou’s net income /(loss) attributable to Sohu.com Inc. on 
a diluted basis decreased accordingly. The effect of this calculation is presented as “incremental dilution 
from Changyou” in the table below. Assuming an anti-dilutive effect, all of these Changyou restricted 
share units and share options are excluded from the calculation of Sohu.com Inc.’s diluted net income /
(loss) per share. As a result, Changyou’s net income /(loss) attributable to Sohu.com Inc. on a diluted basis 
equals the number used for the calculation of Sohu.com Inc.’s basic net income /(loss) per share.

	 For the year ended December 31, 2016, all of these Changyou restricted share units had a dilutive effect, 
and therefore were included in the calculation of Sohu.com Inc.’s diluted net income /(loss) per share. This 
impact is presented as “incremental dilution from Changyou” in the table below.

In March 2014, Sogou purchased from China Web 14.4 million Series A Preferred Shares of Sogou for an 
aggregate purchase price of $47.3 million. In September 2015, Sogou purchased from Photon 6.4 million Series 
A Preferred Shares of Sogou for an aggregate purchase price of $21.0 million. These transactions gave rise to 
deemed dividends of $27.7 million and $11.9 million, respectively, which were deemed to have been contributed 
by Sohu.com Inc., as a holder of ordinary shares of Sogou, representing a portion of the differences between the 
prices Sogou paid to China Web and Photon for the Series A Preferred Shares and the carrying amounts of these 
Series A Preferred Shares in the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

The following table presents the calculation of the Sohu Group’s basic and diluted net loss per share (in thousands, 
except per share data).

Year Ended December 31,
2014 2015 2016

Numerator: 
Net loss attributable to Sohu.com Inc., basic (after subtracting the 

dividend or deemed dividend to noncontrolling Sogou Series A 
Preferred shareholders) $(166,657) $(49,598) $(224,021)

Effect of dilutive securities:
Incremental dilution from Sogou (3,919) 0 0
Incremental dilution from Changyou 0 (1,231) (1,639)

Net loss attributable to Sohu.com Inc., diluted $(170,576) $(50,829) $(225,660)

Denominator:
Weighted average basic common shares outstanding 38,468 38,598 38,706
Effect of dilutive securities:

Share options and restricted share units 0 0 0
Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding $ 38,468 $ 38,598 $ 38,706

Basic net loss per share attributable to Sohu.com Inc. $ (4.33) $ (1.28) $ (5.79)

Diluted net loss per share attributable to Sohu.com Inc. $ (4.43) $ (1.32) $ (5.83)
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21.  China Contribution Plan

The Sohu Group’s subsidiaries and consolidated VIEs in China participate in a government-mandated multi-
employer defined contribution plan pursuant to which certain retirement, medical and other welfare benefits are 
provided to employees. Chinese labor regulations require the Group’s subsidiaries and consolidated VIEs to pay 
to the local labor bureau a monthly contribution at a stated contribution rate based on the monthly compensation 
of qualified employees. The relevant local labor bureau is responsible for meeting all retirement benefit 
obligations; the Group’s China-based subsidiaries and consolidated VIEs have no further commitments beyond 
their monthly contributions. For the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, the Group’s China based 
subsidiaries and consolidated VIEs contributed a total of $131.6 million, $132.6 million and $134.2 million, 
respectively, to these funds.

22.  Profit Appropriation

The Sohu Group’s China-based subsidiaries and VIEs are required to make appropriations to certain non-
distributable reserve funds.

In accordance with the China Foreign Investment Enterprises laws, those of the Group’s China-based 
subsidiaries that are considered under PRC law to be WFOEs are required to make appropriations from their 
after-tax profit as determined under generally accepted accounting principles in the PRC (the “after-tax-profit 
under PRC GAAP”) to non-distributable reserve funds, including (i) a general reserve fund, (ii) an enterprise 
expansion fund, and (iii) a staff bonus and welfare fund. Each year, at least 10% of the after-tax-profit under 
PRC GAAP is required to be set aside as general reserve fund until such appropriations for the fund equal 
50% of the registered capital of the applicable entity. The appropriation for the other two reserve funds is at the 
Group’s discretion as determined by the Board of Directors of each entity.

Pursuant to the China Company Laws, those of the Group’s China-based subsidiaries that are considered 
under PRC law to be domestically funded enterprises, as well as the Group’s VIEs, are required to make 
appropriations from their after-tax-profit under PRC GAAP to non-distributable reserve funds, including a 
statutory surplus fund and a discretionary surplus fund. Each year, at least 10% of the after-tax-profit under 
PRC GAAP is required to be set aside as statutory surplus fund until such appropriations for the fund equal 
50% of the registered capital of the applicable entity. The appropriation for the discretionary surplus fund is at 
the Company’s discretion as determined by the Board of Directors of each entity.

Upon certain regulatory approvals and subject to certain limitations, the general reserve fund and the statutory 
surplus fund can be used to offset prior year losses, if any, and can be converted into paid-in capital of the 
applicable entity.

For the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, the total amount of profits contributed to these funds 
by the Group was $4.3 million, $7.7 million and $4.9 million, respectively. As of December 31, 2016 and 
2015, the total amount of profits contributed to these funds by the Group was $51.0 million and $46.8 million, 
respectively.

As a result of these and other restrictions under PRC laws and regulations, the Group’s China-based subsidiaries 
and VIEs are restricted in their ability to transfer a portion of their net assets in the form of non-distributable 
reserve funds to the Company in the form of dividends, loans or advances. Even though the Company currently 
does not require any such dividends, loans or advances from its China-based subsidiaries and VIEs for working 
capital and other funding purposes, the Company may in the future require additional cash resources from 
its China-based subsidiaries and VIEs due to changes in business conditions, to fund future acquisitions and 
development, or to declare and pay dividends to or make distributions to its shareholders.
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23.  Concentration Risks

Because its operations are substantially conducted in the PRC, the Sohu Group is subject to PRC-related 
political, economic and legal risks. Besides these risks, the Sohu Group may also have the following 
concentration risks.

Operation Risk

For the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, there are no revenues from clients that individually 
represent greater than 10% of the total revenues.

For the year ended December 31, 2016, 13% of the Sohu Group’s total revenue and 56% of the Sohu Group’s 
online game revenue was derived from a single PC game, TLBB, which was launched in May 2007.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Sohu Group to concentration risks consist primarily of 
cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments. Cash and cash equivalents in Sohu Group are mainly 
denominated in RMB and in U.S. dollars. Short-term investments are denominated in RMB. The Group may 
experience economic losses and negative impacts on earnings and equity as a result of fluctuations in the 
exchange rate between the U.S. dollar and the RMB. Moreover, the Chinese government imposes controls on 
the convertibility of RMB into foreign currencies and, in certain cases, the remittance of currency out of the 
PRC. The Group may experience difficulties in completing the administrative procedures necessary to obtain 
and remit foreign currency.

Credit Risk

As of December 31, 2016, approximately 38% of the Sohu Group’s cash and cash equivalents were held in 
15 financial institutions in China. The remaining cash and cash equivalents were held primarily in financial 
institutions in Macao and Hong Kong.

As of December 31, 2015, approximately 59% of the Sohu Group’s cash and cash equivalents were held in 
16 financial institutions in China. The remaining cash and cash equivalents were held primarily in financial 
institutions in Hong Kong and the U.S.

The Sohu Group holds its cash and bank deposits at Chinese financial institutions that are among the largest 
and most respected in the PRC and at international financial institutions with high ratings from internationally-
recognized rating agencies. The management chooses these institutions because of their reputations and 
track records for stability, and their known large cash reserves, and management periodically reviews these 
institutions’ reputations, track records, and reported reserves.

Management expects that any additional institutions that the Sohu Group uses for its cash and bank deposits 
will be chosen with similar criteria for soundness. As a further means of managing its credit risk, the Sohu 
Group holds its cash and bank deposits in a number of different financial institutions. As of December 31, 2016 
and 2015, the Sohu Group held its cash and bank deposits in different financial institutions and held no more 
than approximately 32% and 28%, respectively, of its total cash at any single institution.

Under PRC law, it is generally required that a commercial bank in the PRC that holds third party cash deposits 
protect the depositors’ rights over and interests in their deposited money; PRC banks are subject to a series of 
risk control regulatory standards; and PRC bank regulatory authorities are empowered to take over the operation 
and management of any PRC bank that faces a material credit crisis.
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For the credit risk related to accounts receivable, the Sohu Group performs ongoing credit evaluations of its 
customers and, if necessary, maintains reserves for potential credit losses. Historically, such losses have been 
within management’s expectations.

24.  Restricted Net Assets

Relevant PRC law and regulations permit payment of dividends by PRC-based operating entities only out of 
their retained earnings, if any, as determined in accordance with PRC accounting standards and regulations. In 
addition, a PRC-based operating entity is required to annually appropriate 10% of net after-tax income to the 
statutory surplus reserve fund (see Note 22) prior to payment of any dividends, unless such reserve funds have 
reached 50% of the entity’s registered capital. As a result of these and other restrictions under PRC law and 
regulations, PRC-based operating entities are restricted in their ability to transfer a portion of their net assets to 
the Company either in the form of dividends, loans or advances. Even though the Company currently does not 
require any such dividends, loans or advances from PRC-based operating entities for working capital and other 
funding purposes, the Company may in the future require additional cash resources from PRC-based operating 
entities due to changes in business conditions, to fund future acquisitions and development, or to declare and 
pay dividends to or distribution to its shareholders.
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SCHEDULE I – CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF REGISTRANT

SOHU.COM INC.

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS 
(In thousands)

  As of December 31,

2015 2016
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,096 $ 8,990
Prepaid and other current assets 8,320 6,218
Due from subsidiaries and VIEs 3,806 3,806

Total current assets 28,222 19,014
Interests in subsidiaries and VIEs 1,232,327 989,875

Total assets $1,260,549 $1,008,889

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities 4,558 4,501

Long-term liabilities 14,969 10,808
Total liabilities 19,527 15,309

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock: $0.001 par value per share (75,400 shares authorized; 

38,653 shares and 38,742 shares, respectively, issued and outstanding as 
of December 31, 2015 and 2016) 45 45

Additional paid-in capital 798,357 821,867
Treasury stock (5,889 shares as of both December 31, 2015 and 2016) (143,858) (143,858)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 50,151 3,220
Retained earnings 536,327 312,306

Total shareholders’ equity 1,241,022 993,580
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $1,260,549 $1,008,889
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SOHU.COM INC.

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) 
(In thousands)

Year Ended December 31,

2014 2015 2016
Revenues $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
Cost of revenues 0 0 0
Gross profit 0 0 0
Operating expenses:

General and administrative 7,829 22,091 8,845
Operating loss (7,829) (22,091) (8,845)
Equity in loss of subsidiaries and VIEs (129,324) (4,430) (217,408)
Other expense (28) (12)  (54)
Interest income 76 95  107
Loss before income tax expense/(benefit) (137,105) (26,438) (226,200)
Income tax expense/(benefit) 1,805 11,249 (2,179)
Net loss (138,910) (37,687) (224,021)
Other comprehensive loss (6,903) (59,251) (46,931)
Comprehensive loss $(145,813) $(96,938) $(270,952)
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SOHU.COM INC.

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
(In thousands)

Year Ended December 31,

  2014 2015 2016
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $(138,910) $ (37,687) $(224,021)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating 

activities:
Investment income from subsidiaries and VIEs 129,324 4,430 217,408
Share-based compensation expense 1,120 15,393 1,309

Changes in current assets and liabilities:
Prepaid and other current assets (110) (71) 842
Taxes payable (510) 811 (630)
Accrued liabilities (3,996) 7,905 (2,014)

Net cash used in operating activities (13,082) (9,219) (7,106)
Cash flows from investing activities:

Dividend received 0 0 0
Net cash provided by investing activities 0 0 0

Cash flows from financing activities:
Issuance of common stock 612 2,126 0

Net cash provided by financing activities 612 2,126 0
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (12,470) (7,093) (7,106)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 35,659 23,189 16,096
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 23,189 $ 16,096 $ 8,990
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NOTES TO SCHEDULE I – CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF SOHU.COM INC.

1.	 The condensed financial statements of Sohu.com Inc. (the “Company”) have been prepared in accordance 
with U.S. GAAP.

2.	 The Company records its investment in subsidiaries under the equity method. Such investment and long-
term loans to subsidiaries are presented on the balance sheets as interests in subsidiaries and consolidated 
VIEs and the profit of the subsidiaries is presented as equity in profit of subsidiaries and consolidated VIEs 
on the statements of comprehensive income.

	 For VIEs where the Company is the primary beneficiary, the amount of the Company’s investment is 
included on the balance sheets as interests in subsidiaries and consolidated VIEs, and the profit or loss of 
the subsidiaries and consolidated VIEs is included in equity in profit of subsidiaries and consolidated VIEs 
on the statements of comprehensive income.

	 Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in U.S. have been condensed or omitted. The 
footnote disclosures contain supplemental information relating to the operations of the Company and, 
as such, these statements should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Consolidated Financial 
Statements of the Company.

3.	 As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, there were no material contingencies, significant provisions of long-
term obligations, or mandatory dividend or redemption requirements of redeemable stocks or guarantees 
of the Company, except for those which have been separately disclosed in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements, if any.
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Exhibit No. Description 

3.1(1) Sixth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Sohu.com Inc. as filed with the 
Delaware Secretary of State on July 17, 2000.

3.2(15) Second Amended and Restated By-Laws of Sohu.com Inc., effective February 7, 2015.

10.1(2) Loan and Share Pledge Agreement dated November 19, 2001 among Sohu.com Inc.,  
Dr. Charles Zhang and Li Wei.

10.2(4) Purchasing Agreement of Real Property between Sohu Era and Vision Hua Qing.

10.3(5) Master Transaction Agreement, dated January 1, 2009, by and between Sohu.com Inc. and 
Changyou.com Limited.

10.4(5) Project Cooperation Agreement, dated November 20, 2009, by and between Beijing Raycom 
Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. and Beijing Sohu Media.

10.5(6) Amended and Restated Marketing Services Agreement, dated January 1, 2010, by and between 
Sohu.com Inc. and Changyou.com Limited.

10.6(7) Project Cooperation Agreement of Changyou, dated August 23, 2010.

10.7(7) Amended and Restated 2010 Stock Incentive Plan.

10.8(7) Cooperation Agreement, dated September 30, 2010. (Portions of this exhibit have been omitted 
pursuant to a request for confidential treatment, and the omitted information has been filed 
separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission).

10.9(8) Share Transfer Framework Agreement for Shenzhen 7Road dated April 22, 2011 (Portions of 
this exhibit have been omitted pursuant to a request for confidential treatment, and the omitted 
information has been filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission).

10.10(9) Master Transaction Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2011, between, on the one hand, the 
registrant, Sohu.com Limited, Sohu Internet, Sohu Era, and Sohu Media, and, on the other hand, 
Changyou.com Limited, Changyou.com HK, Gamespace, and Guanyou Gamespace.

10.11(9) Amended and Restated Non-Competition Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2011, between 
Changyou.com Limited and the registrant.

10.12(9) Services Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2011, between Changyou Gamespace and  
Sohu Media.

10.13(9) Online Links and Advertising Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2011, between Guanyou 
Gamespace and Sohu Media.

10.14(10) 2011 Share Incentive Plan of Sohu Video.

10.15(10) English Translation of Services and Maintenance Agreement, dated November 30, 2007, between 
AmazGame and Gamease.

10.16(10) English Translation of Technology Support and Utilization Agreement, dated August 20, 2008, 
between AmazGame and Gamease.

10.17(10) English Translation of Exclusive Technology Consulting and Services Agreement, dated 
September 26, 2010, between Sogou Technology and Sogou Information.

10.18(11) Acquisition Framework Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2013, between Changyou.com Webgames 
(HK) Limited, Burgeon Max Limited, and others. (Portions of this exhibit have been omitted 
pursuant to a request for confidential treatment, and the omitted information has been filed 
separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission)
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10.19(12) Subscription Agreement dated September 16, 2013 among Sogou Inc, Sohu Search, Photon and 
THL A21 Limited.

10.20(12) Shareholders’ Agreement dated September 16, 2013 among Sogou Inc, Sohu Search, Photon, 
THL A21 Limited, Sogou Management and Management Trusts.

10.21(12) Second Restated Articles of Association of Sogou Inc. adopted on September 16, 2013.

10.22(12) Voting Agreement dated September 16, 2013 among Sogou Inc, Sohu Search, Photon, Sogou 
Management and Management Trusts.

10.23(12) Termination Agreement dated September 16, 2013 among Sogou Inc, China Web, Photon and 
Sohu Search regarding Amended and Restated Investors’ Rights Agreement Amended and 
Restated Right of First Refusal and Co-Sale Agreement.

10.24(12) Repurchase Option Agreement dated September 16, 2013 between Sogou Inc and Sohu Search.

10.25(12) Repurchase Option Agreement dated September 16, 2013 between Sogou Inc and China Web.

10.26(12) Repurchase Option Agreement dated September 16, 2013 between Sogou Inc and Photon.

10.27(12) Equity Transfer Contract dated September 16, 2013 between Tencent Computer System 
Company Limited and Sogou Information.

10.28(13) English Translation of Loan Agreement, dated December 2, 2013, between Sogou Technology 
and Xiaochuan Wang.

10.29(13) English Translation of Share Pledge Agreement, dated December 2, 2013, among Sogou 
Technology, Sogou Information and the shareholders of Sogou Information.

10.30(13) English Translation of Exclusive Equity Interest Purchase Rights Agreement, dated December 2, 
2013, among Sogou Technology, Sogou Information and the shareholders of Sogou Information.

10.31(13) English Translation of Business Operation Agreement, dated December 2, 2013, among Sogou 
Technology, Sogou Information and the shareholders of Sogou Information.

10.32(13) English Translation of Power of Attorney, dated December 2, 2013, by the shareholders of Sogou 
Information in favor of Sogou Technology.

10.33(13) English Translation of Exclusive Technology Consulting and Services Agreement August 2, 
2012, between Sohu Internet and Sohu Era.

10.34(13) English Translation of Loan Facility Letter, dated August 13, 2013, among Hang Seng Bank 
Limited, Changyou.com HK Limited and Changyou.com Limited.

10.35(13) English Translation of Loan Facility Letter, dated July 26, 2013, between the Bank of East Asia, 
Limited and Changyou.com Limited.

10.36(13) English Translation of Loan Facility Letter, dated May 8, 2013, among Hang Seng Bank Limited, 
Changyou.com HK Limited and Changyou.com Limited.

10.37(13) English Translation of Investment Agreement, dated November 19, 2013, among Koram Games 
Limited, Heroic Vision Holdings Limited, and others. (Portions of this exhibit have been omitted 
pursuant to a request for confidential treatment, and the omitted information has been filed 
separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission)

10.38(13) English Translation of Supplementary Agreement to Investment Agreement, dated December 24, 
2013, among Koram Games Limited, Heroic Vision Holdings Limited, and others. (Portions of 
this exhibit have been omitted pursuant to a request for confidential treatment, and the omitted 
information has been filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission)

10.39 (14) English Translation of Convertible Bond Subscription Agreement, dated July 16, 2014, between 
MoboTap Inc. and Glory Loop Limited.
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10.40(14) English Translation of Investment Agreement, dated July 16, 2014, among Glory Loop Limited, 
Beijing Gamease Age Internet Technology Co., Ltd, and others. (Portions of this exhibit have 
been omitted pursuant to a request for confidential treatment, and the omitted information has 
been filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission)

10.41(14) English Translation of Shareholder Agreement, dated July 31, 2014, among Glory Loop Limited, 
Beijing Gamease Age Internet Technology Co., Ltd, and others. (Portions of this exhibit have 
been omitted pursuant to a request for confidential treatment, and the omitted information has 
been filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission)

10.42(16) Sixth Amended and Restated Memorandum of Association of Sogou Inc.

10.43(16) 2010 Share Incentive Plan of Sogou Inc. (as amended and restated)

10.44(16) 2014 Share Incentive Plan of Changyou.com Limited

10.45(16) Employment Agreement effective as of January 1, 2015, entered into on December 31, 2014, 
between Sohu.com Inc. and Charles Zhang.

10.46(16) English Translation of Loan Agreement, dated November 15, 2011, between Video Tianjin and 
Ye Deng, the shareholder of Tianjin Jinhu.

10.47(16) English Translation of Loan Agreement, dated December 4, 2013, between Video Tianjin and 
Xuemei Zhang, the shareholder of Tianjin Jinhu.

10.48(16) English Translation of Equity Pledge Agreement, dated November 15, 2011, between Video 
Tianjin and Ye Deng, the shareholder of Tianjin Jinhu.

10.49(16) English Translation of Equity Pledge Agreement, dated December 4, 2013, between Video 
Tianjin and Xuemei Zhang, the shareholder of Tianjin Jinhu.

10.50(16) English Translation of Exclusive Equity Interest Purchase Right Agreement, dated December 4, 
2013, between Video Tianjin, Tianjin Jinhu and the shareholders of Tianjin Jinhu.

10.51(16) English Translation of Business Operation Agreement, dated December 4, 2013, among Video 
Tianjin, Tianjin Jinhu and the shareholders of Tianjin Jinhu.

10.5216) English Translation of Powers of Attorney, dated December 4, 2013, executed by the shareholders 
of Tianjin Jinhu in favor of Video Tianjin.

10.53(16) English Translation of Exclusive Technology Consulting and Services Agreement, dated 
December 4, 2013, between Video Tianjin and Tianjin Jinhu.

10.54(16) English Translation of Share Pledge Agreement, dated July 31, 2014, among Beijing Baina 
Technology, Wuhan Baina Information and the shareholders of Wuhan Baina Information. 
(Portions of this exhibit have been omitted pursuant to a request for confidential treatment, and 
the omitted information has been filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission)

10.55(16) English Translation of Exclusive Call Option Agreement, dated July 31, 2014, among Beijing 
Baina Technology, Gamease, Wuhan Baina Information and Yongzhi Yang. (Portions of this 
exhibit have been omitted pursuant to a request for confidential treatment, and the omitted 
information has been filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission)

10.56(16) English Translation of Assignment Agreement in relation to Shareholders Rights, dated July 31, 
2014, among Beijing Baina Technology, Gamease, Wuhan Baina Information and Yongzhi Yang. 
(Portions of this exhibit have been omitted pursuant to a request for confidential treatment, and 
the omitted information has been filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission)

10.57(16) English Translation of Exclusive Services Agreement, dated July 31, 2014, between Beijing Baina 
Technology and Wuhan Baina Information.
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10.58(16) Loan and Share Pledge Agreement, effective as of April 28, 2014, by and among Sohu.com 
Limited, Charles Zhang and Wei Li. (Portions of this exhibit have been omitted pursuant to a 
request for confidential treatment, and the omitted information has been filed separately with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission)

10.59(17) English Translation of Loan Assignment and Equity Interest Transfer Agreement, dated March 
31, 2015, among AmazGame, Gamease, Tao Wang, High Century and Dewen Chen.

10.60(17) English Translation of Loan Assignment and Equity Interest Transfer Agreement, dated April 15, 
2015, among AmazGame, Gamease, Dewen Chen, High Century and Tao Wang.

10.61(17) English Translation of Loan Agreement, dated April 15, 2015, between AmazGame and High 
Century.

10.62(17) English Translation of Equity Interest Pledge Agreement, dated April 15, 2015 among 
AmazGame, Gamease and High Century.

10.63(17) English Translation of Equity Interest Purchase Right Agreement, dated April 15, 2015, between 
AmazGame, Gamease and High Century.

10.64(17) English Translation of Power of Attorney, dated April 15, 2015, executed by High Century in 
favor of AmazGame.

10.65(17) English Translation of Business Operation Agreement, dated April 15, 2015, among AmazGame, 
Gamease and High Century.

10.66(18) Loan and Share Pledge Agreement, dated July 1, 2015, among Sohu Media, Charles Zhang and 
Wei Li.

10.67(18) Loan and Share Pledge Agreement, dated July 1, 2015, among Focus HK, Charles Zhang and  
Wei Li.

10.68(19) English translation of Loan Agreement, dated July 6, 2015, between Gamespace and Changyou 
Star.

10.69(19) English translation of Equity Interest Purchase Right Agreement, dated July 6, 2015, among 
Gamespace, Guanyou Gamespace and Changyou Star.

10.70(19) English translation of Equity Pledge Agreements, dated July 6, 2015, among Gamespace, 
Guanyou Gamespace and Changyou Star.

10.71(19) English translation of Business Operation Agreement, dated July 6, 2015, among Gamespace, 
Guanyou Gamespace and Changyou Star.

10.72(19) English translation of Power of Attorney, dated July 6, 2015, executed by Changyou Star in favor 
of Gamespace.

10.73(19) English translation of Share Pledge Agreement, dated September 30, 2015, among Beijing Baina 
Technology, Changyou Star and Yongzhi Yang.

10.74(19) English translation of Exclusive Call Option Agreement, dated September 30, 2015, among 
Beijing Baina Technology, Changyou Star, Wuhan Baina Information and Yongzhi Yang.

10.75 (19) English translation of Exclusive Services Agreement, dated September 30, 2015, between Beijing 
Baina Technology and Wuhan Baina Information.

10.76(19) English translation of Business Operation Agreement, dated September 30, 2015, among Beijing 
Baina Technology, Wuhan Baina Information, Changyou Star and Yongzhi Yang.

10.77(19) English translation of Power of Attorney, dated September 30, 2015, executed by the shareholders 
of Wuhan Baina Information in favor of Beijing Baina Technology.
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10.78(19) English translation of Share Purchase Agreement, dated April 16, 2015, between Gamease and 
Shanghai Yong Chong.

10.79(20) Letter Agreement dated June 27, 2016 between Changyou.com Limited and Carol Yu.

10.80(21) Letter Agreement dated June 8, 2016 between Sohu.com Inc. and Carol Yu.

10.81(21) Amendment, dated July 30, 2016, of Letter Agreement between Sohu.com Inc. and Carol Yu.

10.82(22) English Translation of Loan Agreement, dated as of October 24, 2016, between AmazGame and 
Sohu Media.

10.83(22) Share Pledge Agreement, dated as of October 24, 2016, between Sohu Game and Changyou.

10.84(23) English translation of Employment Agreement effective as of April 1, 2012, between Sohu Era 
and Joanna Lv.

10.85(23) English translation of Agreement Changing One Party to Employment Agreement effective as of 
April 1, 2013, among Sohu Era, Joanna Lv and Sohu Media.

10.86(23) Employment Agreement effective as of January 1, 2015, between Changyou and Dewen Chen.

10.87(23) English translation of Employment Agreement effective as of November 30, 2012, between 
Sogou Technology and Xiaochuan Wang.

14.1(3) Code of Ethics and Conduct.

21.1(23) Subsidiaries of the registrant.

23.1(23) Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm.

23.2(23) Consent of Haiwen & Partners, PRC Counsel.

24.1(23) Power of Attorney (included in signature page to Form 10-K).

31.1(23) Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification of Dr. Charles Zhang.

31.2(23) Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification of Joanna Lv.

32.1(23) Section 1350 Certification of Dr. Charles Zhang.

32.2(23) Section 1350 Certification of Joanna Lv.

101(23) Interactive data files pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T: (i) Condensed Consolidated 
Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2016 and 2015; (ii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of 
Comprehensive Income for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015, and 2014; (iii) Condensed 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015, and 2014; 
(iv) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the years ended December 
31, 2016, 2015, and 2014; (v) Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, tagged 
using four different levels of detail; and (vi) Schedule I – Condensed Financial Information Of 
Registrant.

(1)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on  
November 14, 2000.

(2)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on March 15, 2002.

(3)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on March 2, 2004.

(4)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on May 8, 2007.

(5)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on  
February 26, 2010.
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(6)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on May 7, 2010.

(7)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on  
November 8, 2010.

(8)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on August 8, 2011.

(9)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on December 1, 2011.

(10)	  Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on  
February 28, 2013.

(11)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on August 8, 2013.

(12)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on  
November 8, 2013.

(13)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on February 28, 2014.

(14)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on  
November 7, 2014.

(15)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 12, 2015.

(16)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on March 2, 2015.

(17)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on August 7, 2015.

(18)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on  
November 6, 2015.

(19)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on  
February 26, 2016.

(20)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on June 27, 2016.

(21)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on August 8, 2016.

(22)	 Incorporated herein by reference to the registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 24, 2016.

(23)	 Filed herewith.
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Exhibit 21.1

Principal Subsidiaries of the Registrant

Direct and Indirect Subsidiaries Jurisdiction of Organization Ownership
Sohu.com Limited Cayman Islands 100%

Sohu.com (Hong Kong) Ltd. Hong Kong 100%

Beijing Sohu New Era Information Technology Co., Ltd. People’s Republic of China 100%

Beijing Sohu New Momentum Information Technology Co., Ltd. People’s Republic of China 100%

Beijing Sohu New Media Information Technology Co., Ltd. People’s Republic of China 100%

Go2Map Inc. Cayman Islands 100%

Fox Video Investment Holding Limited Cayman Islands 100%

Fox Video Limited Cayman Islands 100%

Fox Video (HK) Limited Hong Kong 100%

Fox Information Technology (Tianjin) Limited People’s Republic of China 100%

Sohu.com (Search) Limited Cayman Islands 100%

Sogou Inc. Cayman Islands 39%

Sogou (BVI) Limited British Virgin Islands 39%

Sogou Hong Kong Limited Hong Kong 39%

Beijing Sogou Technology Development Co., Ltd. People’s Republic of China 39%

Sogou Technology Hong Kong Limited Hong Kong 39%

Vast Creation Advertising Media Services Limited Hong Kong 39%

Beijing Sogou Network Technology Co., Ltd People’s Republic of China 39%

Focus Investment Holding Limited Cayman Islands 100%

Sohu Focus Limited Cayman Islands 100%

Sohu Focus (HK) Limited Hong Kong 100%

All Honest International Limited British Virgin Islands 100%

Sohu.com (Game) Limited Cayman Islands 100%

Changyou.com Limited Cayman Islands 69%

Changyou.com (HK) Limited Hong Kong 69%
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Changyou.com Webgames (HK) Limited Hong Kong 69%

7Road.com Limited Cayman Islands 69%

7Road.com HK limited Hong Kong 69%

Shenzhen Brilliant Imagination Technologies Co., Ltd. People’s Republic of China 69%

Beijing Yang Fan Jing He Information Consulting Co., Ltd. People’s Republic of China 69%

Shanghai Jingmao Culture Communication Co., Ltd. People’s Republic of China 69%

Beijing Changyou Jingmao Film & Culture Communication Co., Ltd. People’s Republic of China 69%

Beijing AmazGame Age Internet Technology Co., Ltd. People’s Republic of China 69%

Beijing Changyou Gamespace Software Technology Co., Ltd. People’s Republic of China 69%

Glory Loop Limited. British Virgin Islands 69%

MoboTap Inc. Cayman 35%

MoboTap Inc. Limited Hong Kong 35%

Baina Zhiyuan(Beijing) Technology Co., Ltd. People’s Republic of China 35%
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Exhibit 23.1

Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

We hereby consent to the incorporation by reference in the Registration Statements on Form S-8 (No. 333-61814, 
No. 333-117412, No. 333-125960, No. 333-174955) of Sohu.com Inc. of our report dated February 27, 2017  
relating to the consolidated financial statements, financial statement schedule and the effectiveness of internal 
control over financial reporting, which appears in this Form 10-K.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong Tian LLP 
Beijing, the People’s Republic of China 
February 27, 2017
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Exhibit 23.2

Consent of Haiwen & Partners, PRC Counsel

February 27, 2017

Sohu.com Inc. 
18/F, SOHU.com Media Plaza 
Block 3, No. 2 Kexueyuan South Road 
Haidian District 
Beijing 100190 
People’s Republic of China

Subject: Consent of Haiwen & Partners

We hereby consent to the filing of this consent letter as an exhibit to the annual report on Form 10-K of  
Sohu.com Inc. (the “Company”) for the Company’s fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 being filed with the 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on or about February 27, 2017 (the “Form 10-K”).

We also hereby consent to the use of our firm name and summaries of our firm’s opinions under the headings 
“Business–Government Regulation and Legal uncertainties” in the Form 10-K.

Yours faithfully,

Haiwen & Partners
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Exhibit 31.1

I, Charles Zhang, certify that:

1.	 I have reviewed this annual report on Form 10-K of Sohu.com Inc.;

2.	 Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to 
state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such 
statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3.	 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, 
fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the 
registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.	 The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure 
controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control 
over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) for the registrant and 
have:

a)	 Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures 
to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, 
including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, 
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b)	 Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial 
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the 
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c)	 Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this 
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end 
of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d)	 Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that 
occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the 
case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the 
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.	 The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation 
of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the 
registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

a)	 All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over 
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, 
process, summarize and report financial information; and

b)	 Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a 
significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: February 27, 2017 /s/ Charles Zhang
Charles Zhang, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman 
of the Board of Directors
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Exhibit 32.2

SOHU.COM INC.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED  
PURSUANT TO SECTION 906  

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Annual Report of Sohu.com Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-K for the fiscal  
year ended December 31, 2016 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof  
(the “Report”), I, Joanna Lv, Acting Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to  
U.S.C. ss. 1350, as adopted pursuant to ss. 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1)  The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934; and

(2)  The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition 
of the Company as of December 31, 2016 and results of operations of the Company for the fiscal year ended 
December 31, 2016.

/s/ Joanna Lv
Joanna Lv, Acting Chief Financial Officer

February 27, 2017
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